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Virtual Meeting Info: 
Link: https://tinyurl.com/y5m2vtba 

Dial-In: 1-301-715-8592 
Meeting ID: 811 2340 8232 

Password: 202011 

GO Virginia Region 3 Executive Committee 
"Create more high paying jobs through incentivized collaboration, primarily through out-of-state revenue, which 

diversifies and strengthens regional economies." 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

  

I. Call to Order and Chairman's Opening Comments Randy Lail 
  

II. Roll Call and Confirmation of Quorum Deb Gosney 
  

III. Public Comments Randy Lail 
a. Previously Submitted 
b. Submitted During Virtual Meeting 

 
 

  
IV. Declaration of Conflicts of Interest Randy Lail 
  

V. Approval of Minutes Randy Lail 
  

VI. Financial Report Deb Gosney 
  
VII. GO Virginia Region 3 Project Funding Matrix Report Deb Gosney 

  
Old Business  
  

VIII. Approved Projects Update Bryan David 
  

IX. Closed Session (if needed) Randy Lail 
a. Project Pipeline  

  
X. Action on Closed Session Items (if needed) Randy Lail 

a. Motion to Return to Open Session Tim Clark 
b. Motion to Certify Closed Session Tim Clark 

  
XI. Region 3 Growth and Diversification Plan 2021 – Final Review Liz Povar 

Nancy Pool 
New Business   
  

XII. Committee Reports (none)  
  

In-Person Meeting Info: 
Date: December 15, 2021 

Time: 10:00 am – 12:00 pm 
Location: SOVA Innovation Hub 

715 Wilborn Ave. South Boston, VA 
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AGENDA 
(continued) 

Program Director’s Report Bryan David 

XIII. Proposed Statewide Competitive Grant Applications
a. The Virginia College Fund/Averett University – The Gupton 

Initiative
b. MBC Open Access Middle Mile Expansion Project

XIV. 2022 All Hands Meeting Status Report

Adjourn 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

MINUTES 
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GO VIRGINIA REGION 3  

VIRTUAL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING 

MEETING MINUTES 

Wednesday, September 15, 2021 

 

 

The GO Virginia Region 3 Executive Committee met on Wednesday, September 15, 2021 at 10:00 a.m.  

 

REGULAR BUSINESS 
 

1.  Call To Order And Chair’s Opening Comments 

 

Due to the nature of the Declaration of a State of Emergency issued under Executive Order 81 and 

pursuant to Code §2.2-3708.2, this meeting is being held by electronic communications, via the web 

platform Zoom. The catastrophic nature of this declared emergency makes it impractical and unsafe to 

assemble a quorum in a single location. The virtual platform was selected to abide by the restrictions on 

public gatherings as stated in the Governor’s Emergency Declaration. The required public notice and 

receipt of public comments was provided as outlined in the requirements of electronic meetings. The 

agenda items for this meeting are considered essential to the overall operation of GO Virginia Region 3. 

 

Chair Lail called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m. 

 

2. Roll Call and Confirmation of Quorum 

 

Chair Lail declared a quorum was present. 

 

A. Region 3 Executive Committee Members: 

 

Members Present Absent 

Timothy J. Clark X  

E. Randolph Lail X  

Charles H. Majors  X  

Sherry Swinson X  

Lauren Willis X  

 

B. Region 3 Staff in Attendance:  

 

Name/Organization Organization 

Bryan David-Program Director Region 3 Contract Staff/ UVA 

Weldon Cooper Center 

Liz Povar-RiverLink Group Region 3 Contract Staff 

Nancy Pool Region 3 Contract Staff 

Deborah Gosney – Southside PDC Region 3 Support Org/Fiscal Agent 

Lisa McGee-Southside PDC Region 3 Support Org/Fiscal Agent 
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C. Guests in Attendance

Name Organization 

Dr. Tammy Hurt Institute for Advanced Learning and Research 

Steve Wilkinson CPA – Wilkinson CPA 

3. Public Comments

No written or verbal public comments were received.

4. Declaration of Conflicts of Interest

Conflicts of interest potentially exist for activities benefiting and/or contracts 

issued to the following organizations and projects listed below:

Name Organization(s) 

Charles H. Majors 
Mid-Atlantic Broadband, Institute for Advanced Learning and 

Research, Danville Regional Foundation 

Randolph Lail Mid-Atlantic Broadband 

5. Approval of Minutes

Chair Lail noted that the minutes of the June 16, 2021 Executive Committee meeting were received via

email prior to the meeting and included in the meeting packet.  Tim Clark made a motion that the

minutes from the June 16, 2021 Executive Committee meeting be approved as presented; the

motion was seconded by Charles Majors, and the minutes were approved by unanimous vote.

(Ayes:  Clark, Lail, Majors, Swinson, Willis; Nays:  None; Abstentions:  None)

6. Financial Reports

Deborah Gosney reviewed the Financial Reports that were included in the meeting packet for period

August 1, 2021 – August 30, 2021.  Sherry Swinson made a motion that the Financial Reports for

period ending August 31, 2021 be approved as presented; the motion was seconded by Charles

Majors, and the Financial Reports were approved unanimously.  (Ayes:  Clark, Lail, Majors,

Swinson, Willis; Nays:  None; Abstentions:  None)

OLD BUSINESS 

7. Approved Projects Updates

Prior to the meeting and under separate cover, Bryan David provided the Executive Committee

members with updated Project Progress Reports for the following:

Region 3 Projects

 Bridge to Recovery

 GO TEC

 Common Platform (Major Clarity)
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 Mid-Atlantic Broadband Communities Corporation (MBC) – Middle Mile Expansion for

Economic Growth

 Entrepreneurship Investment and Innovation Strategy

State-wide Competitive Projects Supported by Region 3 

 Genedge - Retooling Virginia Manufacturing for Strategic Industries

 Virginia Small Business Development Center

He shared that all current projects are tracking as expected. 

Mr. David announced that David Denny has been named the interim Executive Director for the Virginia 

Growth Alliance.  Mr. Denny has extensive economic development experience.  He currently  is   a 

Managing Partner with Sanford Holshouser Economic Development Consulting, LLC in Raleigh and is 

Owner of David W. Denny, LLC.  Mr. David shared that this role could lead to collaboration the 

Virginia Growth Alliance resetting and refreshing its organization. 

8. Project Pipeline

Chair Lail referred Executive Committee members to the Project Pipeline Report that Bryan David

provided under separate cover prior to the meeting.  With no questions or concerns, the Executive

Committee had no discussion regarding the Report.

Chair Lail shared that two per capita grant applications — Strengthening Southern Virginia’s Economy

by Expanding the Inventory of Shovel Ready Sites and ExperienceWorks — will be considered before

the State Board at its next meeting.  Tim Clark will reach out to Senator Frank Ruff and State Board

member Benjamin Davenport on behalf of Region 3 Executive Committee in support of these

applications.

NEW BUSINESS 

9. Committee Reports

None

10. GO Virginia Region 3 Policy for Members Participating Remotely and Other Meeting Management

Matters

Bryan David referred Executive Committee members to the summary memo and proposed policy

distributed prior to the meeting.  Mr. David shared that the transition back to in-person meetings from

virtual/electronic meetings, which were allowed under Executive Order 51 for a Governor-declared state

of emergency, is necessitated due to the expiration of this State of Emergency.  Mr. David brought

forward  the need for the Region 3 Executive Committee to consider recommending a policy to the

Region 3 Council which gives guidance on the conditions and the uniform procedures to be followed for

a council member to participate by electronic means as provided in §2.2-3708.2 (Meetings held through

electronic communication means) of the Code of Virginia.  The Region 3 Council’s current bylaws

reference in Article IV-Section 3 that ―Virtual meetings and meetings including participation by

telephone and/or video conferencing may be held in accordance with the requirements of Virginia law.‖

Executive Committee members discussed the requirements of the Code of Virginia and the necessity to

formally adopt a written policy regarding the uniform application of allowances for electronic

participation.

D
R
A
FT

https://www.linkedin.com/company/sanford-holshouser-economic-development-consulting?trk=public_profile_experience-item_profile-section-card_subtitle-click
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Lisa McGee shared a new interactive RSVP tool that was developed by Jennifer Morgan of GO Virginia 

Region 6 to collect the necessary information in compliance virtual meeting attendance.  Mrs. McGee 

modified the form to collect other meeting logistical information.  Lauren Willis requested that the form 

be amended to add ―disability or medical condition of a family member‖ in order to comply with the 

Code of Virginia and Region 3 policy as presented. 

Additionally, Executive Committee members reviewed the results of a survey Nancy Pool conducted 

with other GO Virginia regions regarding the frequency of their meetings as well as the manner of 

material distribution. 

Sherry Swinson made a motion that the GO Virginia Region 3 Policy for Members Participating 

Remotely, interactive form (as amended above), and information brought forth in the survey be 

recommended to the Full Council for adoption at the October meeting; the motion was seconded 

by Charles Majors.  The recommendation was approved unanimously.  (Ayes:  Clark, Lail, 

Majors, Swinson, Willis; Nays:  None; Abstentions:  None) 

11. Approval of Region 3 Executive Committee Meeting Actions (7.21.21)

Bryan David shared summary information about matters from the July 21, 2021 discussions.  As there

was no quorum present to open the meeting, but a quorum was present due to the council’s new

members, votes were taken to be ratified by the Executive Committee at its next meeting.

Sherry Swinson made a motion to approve the Region 3 Executive Committee Actions taken on

July 21, 2021; the motion was seconded by Charles Majors.  The motion was approved

unanimously.  (Ayes:  Clark, Lail, Majors, Swinson, Willis; Nays:  None; Abstentions:  None)

OTHER BUSINESS/ADJOURN 

There being no additional business matters to go before the GO Virginia Region 3 Executive Committee, 

Chair Lail adjourned the meeting at 10:54 a.m.     

Deborah B. Gosney, Southside PDC Ernest ―Randy‖ Lail 

Support Organization/Fiscal Agent Chair D
R
A
FT
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MATRIX 



Updated November 30, 2021 GO VIRGINIA REGION 3

PROJECT FUNDING MATRIX

GO VIRGINIA REGION 3 PER-CAPITA PROJECTS

PDC
Assigned

Sangi
Sangi
Sangi
Ashleigh
Ashleigh
Sangi
Ashleigh
Sangi
Sangi
Ashleigh
Erika

—

Erika

Enka

Ashleieh

FY Allocation

Previous Year Rollver

Total Available Funds
GOTECPhasel

_______

SOVA Innovation Hub

GO TEC Phase 2A

E&I Strategic Initiative

Operation Last Mile Drone

L,LR Common Platform
Bridge to Recovery

GO-TEC Phase 2B

MBC Middle Mile Expansion

ElI Implementation Project

SVRA Site Development Project -—

ExperienceWorks

Ag CEA Planning Study

SEED-Innovation Hub

Strategy

Workforce Dev -

--

Startup Ecosystem

—

Workforce 0ev

Startup Ecosystem

Cluster Scale Up

WorkforceDev

Cluster Scale Up

Workforce Dev -

Broadband

Startup Ecosystem -

Site Development -

Workforce 0ev

Cluster Scale Up

Startuo Ecosystem

Status

Closed

________Closed

Closed

Closed

________Closed

Closed
Active

Active

Active

______Active

Active

Active

Approved

-

Pending

FY18

Per Capita

757,401

757,401
617,172.79

79,919.80

60,308.41

Amount

Funded

617,172.79

79,920.80

1,320,787.00

77,662.12

75,000.00

90,140.00

925,000.00

3,575,741.00

100,000.00

449,000.00

1,534,900.00

515,628.00

77,053.00

662,304.00

FY21

Per Capita

1,000,000

1,225

1,001,225

Project

Type

Per Capita

Per Capita-ECB

State Competitive

Per Capita-ECB-REI

COVID ERR Fund

Per Capita-ECB

COVID ERR Fund

State Competitive

Per Capita-ECB

—

Per-Capita-REI

—

Per-Capita

Per-Capita - -

—

Per Capita-ECB

Per-Ca nita

Date of

Award

02/13/18

— 07/25/18

03/12/19

—

10/09/19

04/15/20
04/15/20

-

06/23/20
06/23/20

08/04/20

03/16/21

09/23/21

09/23/21

—

11/29/21

FY22

Per Capita

1.000,000

1,225

1,001,225

FY19

Per Capita

1,000,000

(0)

1,000,000

17,353.71

88,914.96

— 100,000.00

449,000.00

FY20

Per Capita

1,000,000

1,225

1,001,225

343,506.29 1,000,000.00

TOTAL PROJECT FUNDING - 10,100,308.71 757,401.00 998,774.96 1,000,000.00 1,000,000.00 446,378.71

Available Balance [ I (0.00)1 1,225.04 1,225.04 1,225.04 554,846.33

Notes JOf the $1,000,000 that is awarded annually, no more than $250,000 can be utllzied for ECB Projects.

— ]ERR-Econornic Resilience & Recovery Fund
- — -— - -

— — - — --

REI-Regional Entrepreneurship Initiative -—

— -- --
- — —----i- —

ECB-Enhanced_Capacity_Buidling

191,393.71

515,628.00

77053.00
215,925.29 446378.71
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APPROVED PROJECT UPDATE 



 

 
 
 
 
DATE:   December 8, 2021 
 
TO:     GO Virginia Region 3 Executive Committee 
 
FROM:  R. Bryan David, Program Director 
 
RE:   Approved Projects Update 
 
 

For your review, updated progress reports for the following approved projects will be 
sent under separate cover before the December 15th meeting: 

 
• Bridge to Recovery 
• GO TEC 
• Common Platform (Major Clarity) 
• Genedge_Retooling Virginia Manufacturing for Strategic Industries 
• Mid-Atlantic Broadband Communities Corporation (MBC) - Middle Mile Expansion for 

Economic Growth 
• Virginia Small Business Development Centers 
• Entrepreneurship Investment and Innovation Strategy 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 For the Region 3 Executive Committee’s information. 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
PROJECT PIPELINE 



 

 

 

 

 

 

DATE:    December 8, 2021 

 

TO:     GO Virginia Region 3 Executive Committee 

 

FROM:  R. Bryan David, Program Director 

 

RE:   Project Pipeline Report 
 

 

The updated Project Pipeline Report will be provided under separate cover before the 

December 15th meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

 For the Region 3 Executive Committee’s information. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

REGION 3 G&D PLAN 2021 
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DATE:  December 8, 2021 

 

TO:    GO Virginia Region 3 Executive Committee 

 

FROM:  R. Bryan David, Program Director 

 

RE: Region 3 Growth and Diversification Plan 2021 – Final Review 
 

 

 Following the Executive Committee’s discussion at the November 15th meeting, the draft 

plan was revised to reflect the committee member’s input.  Also, the draft plan was distributed to 

Region 3 Council members on November 18th for review and comment.  Comments from Region 

3 Council members will be received through December 10th. 

 

 Liz will distribute to the Executive Committee a final plan document before the December 

15th meeting.  This document will reflect the revisions made based on input received to date. 

 

  As previously communicated, the Executive Committee will have a final review of the 

Growth and Diversification Plan 2021 on December 15th.  The Executive Committee would then 

approve submitting the plan to the Department of Housing and Community Development’s GO 

Virginia staff, thereby meeting the December 31st deadline.  The Region 3 Council will consider 

the final plan for adoption at the Council’s meeting on January 19, 2022. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

 Approve the Region 3 Growth and Diversification Plan 2021 for submission to the 

Department of Housing and Community Development GO Virginia staff for review. 



NEW  BUSINESS 



No New Business 



Program Directors 

Report  



DATE:    December 8, 2021 

TO:    GO Virginia Region 3 Executive Committee 

FROM:  R. Bryan David, Program Director 

RE:   Proposed Statewide Grant Application 

Two (2) statewide projects have been under development and are ready to be brought 

forward through Project Review Committee for consideration by the Region 3 Council at its 

meeting on January 19, 2022.  Given the scope of these projects and the upcoming project 

review process, the timing is appropriate for each to be presented to the Executive Committee 

at the December 15th meeting for informational purposes.  The projects are as follows: 

a. The Virginia College Fund/Averett University – The Gupton Initiative

- This project is an Enhanced Capacity Building Project (planning) involving GO Virginia

Regions 1, 2, 3, 4, and 8.  Virginia College Fund's member institutions are located in Region

1, 2, 3, and 8.  Virginia Commonwealth University's (VCU) College of Engineering in

Richmond is the anchor partner institution with the Gupton Initiative and is located in Region

4.

- Virginia College Fund member institutions include Bluefield University (Region 1), Ferrum

University (Region 2), Averett University (Region 3), and Eastern Mennonite University

(Region 8).

- The project goal is to "…launch and demonstrate the sustainability of a career pathways

partnership with VCU's College of Engineering to create a pipeline of internship and

employment opportunities for students of the VCF member institutions in the advanced

pharmaceutical manufacturing cluster in central Virginia and further demonstrating the

potential for employment in advanced manufacturing sectors across the Commonwealth".

- Liz Povar has coordinated the project's development with the Virginia College Fund

organization and its member institutions, VCU, and staff from the GO Virginia Regions.

Additionally, she is a member of the Virginia College Fund Board of Directors and a

graduate of Bluefield University.  She will be prepared to represent further the proposed

project's scope of work, budget, timeline, and deliverables.

Attached is a white paper prepared by the Virginia College Fund outlining the project, 

budget, and deliverables.  
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b. Mid-Atlantic Broadband Communities Corporation (MBC) – Open Access Middle Mile

Expansion Project

- The project is a Statewide Competitive Project (implementation) being undertaken by MBC,

which will construct sixty-seven (67) miles of new open access, middle-mile fiber-optic

broadband infrastructure to support critical economic development projects within GO

Virginia Regions 3 and 4 and provide redundancy to MBC's existing network for increased

reliability. The Region 3 localities to benefit from the project include Lunenburg County and

Mecklenburg, Nottoway County, and Prince Edward County. The Region 4 localities to

benefit from the project include Dinwiddie County, Greensville County, Petersburg City, and

Prince George County.

A significant element of this project is using funding made available by the US Economic 

Development Administration's American Rescue Plan Act appropriation.  The US EDA 

would fund 50% of the project cost, with the remainder from the GO Virginia Statewide 

Competitive Fund (40%) and MBC (10%). 

Attached is a white paper prepared by MBC's CEO/President, Tad Deriso, outlining the 

project, budget, and economic development assets to be served by the project when 

completed.  

RECOMMENDATION: 

For the Region 3 Executive Committee's information.  No action is needed. 

Attachments 



Grant Applications 



The Virginia College Fund 

Averett University  
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Gupton Initiative GO Virginia Concept 

Applicant:  Virginia College Fund, a 501-c-3 based in Richmond, with its member institutions (Averett 
University – Danville GO Virginia Region 3; Bluefield University – Bluefield GO Virginia Region 1; 
Eastern Mennonite University – Harrisonburg GO Virginia Region 8; Ferrum College – Franklin County 
GO Virginia Region 2) along with Virginia Commonwealth University – Richmond GO Virginia Region 
4). 

Goal:  Launch and demonstrate the sustainability of a career pathways partnership with VCU’s College 
of Engineering to create a pipeline of internship and employment opportunities for students of the VCF 

member institutions in the advanced pharmaceutical manufacturing cluster in central Virginia and 
further demonstrating the potential for employment in advanced manufacturing sectors across the 

Commonwealth. 

The ECB project will create a sustainable rural/urban, public/private higher education pathway for 
careers in the advanced manufacturing sector, piloting in the pharmaceutical cluster in the Greater 
Richmond/Petersburg area.  The VCF member institutions and VCU have signed a Memorandum of 
Understanding to launch this project. 

The Virginia College Fund (VCF) proposes to apply for an Enhanced Capacity Building Grant from GO 
Virginia, using Region 3 as the “host Region” and being supported by Regions 1, 2, 4 & 8 for a total 
amount of $100,000 in GO Virginia ECB funding.  This grant will result in a plan of action to ensure a 
smooth launch of the Gupton Initiative in the fall of 2022.  Ideally, the application will incorporate 
$35,000 each in ECB funding from GO Virginia Regions 3 & 4, and $10,000 each in ECB funding from GO 
Virginia Regions 1, 2 & 8.  Matching funds will come from a community-based foundation in the 
Richmond region, and in-kind support from the member institutions and other partners. 

Funding from GO Virginia would be used to increase the capacity of staff at VCF, working in partnership 
with a leadership team composed of representatives from each member institution and the host 
localities, to develop the action strategy.  The action strategy will be completed by fall of 2022, and will 
incorporate the following deliverables: 

Deliverable 1:  Empanel a Situational Awareness Working Group representing VCF member 
institutions, representatives of VCU, representatives of the member institution host localities and 
representatives of the pharma advanced manufacturing cluster.  The working group will convene for 
briefings by project principals at least monthly.  The goal for this group is to gain a basic 
understanding of the following: 
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• The emerging pharmaceutical and advanced manufacturing cluster in Central Virginia. 
• The educational requirements for candidates for employment in these pharmaceutical and 

advanced manufacturing businesses. 
• The curriculum alignment with and gaps of the VCF member institutions with the required 

elements for acceptance into the VCF College of Engineering 
• The opportunity presented by the Gupton Initiative to serve as an economic development asset 

to enhance the competitive economic development advantage for Virginia. 
 

Deliverable 2: Develop a situational analysis for the Gupton Initiative, including an assessment of 
curriculums, student pipeline,  employer demand, educational articulation pathways, and resource 
assets, advantages, and deficits. 

• This will include an overview of the market conditions and trends for the pharmaceutical and 
advanced manufacturing sector.    

• The research will review recent state projects and announcements to validate the employment 
demand in this sector; it will review current curriculums in VCF-member institutions for 
alignment with VCU graduate degree enrollment requirements; it will assess the current 
student pipeline; and it will validate the required articulation pathways to build an educational 
linkage among the VCF member institutions and VCU’s College of Engineering.  

• It will also identify aligned industries for which students completing the career pathway may be 
well-situated, particularly in the rural GO Virginia Regions supporting this project.   

• Interviews will be held with member institutions, VCU, students, and potential employers. 

Deliverable 3:  Provide a strategy and roadmap document that steps that need to be taken to ensure 
a smooth launch of the Gupton Initiative in the fall of 2022.  

• Drawing from deliverables 1 and 2, the findings will be synthesized into a concise and prioritized 
strategy and roadmap document to the educational career path for students among the VCF 
member institutions and the VCU College of Engineering, and on into work-based learning 
opportunities and full employment in pharmaceutical manufacturing or other aligned 
industries.  

• The document will include a prioritized list of steps, including opportunities for future GO 
Virginia eligible implementation projects.  

• An end result will be customized Memorandums of Understanding between the individual VCF 
member institutions and VCU’s College of Engineering.  

Timeline for development of the GO Virginia application: 

• June 2021:  Concept discussions begin with VCF and VCU 
• August 2021:  Consensus by VCF member institutions to support VCF developing the 

    GO Virginia application 
• August 2021:  Alert GO Virginia Region partners to concept 
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• November 2021: General Memorandum of Understanding signed by  VCU, VCF Member 
Institutions (completed) 

• December 2021: Convene Academic Deans to review and comment on GV 
application (underway) 

• December 2021: Submit application to GO Virginia host Region and supporting Regions 
• January 2022: Receive approval by GO Virginia Regional Councils 
• Fall 2022: Complete report 



4 
 

Benefits of the Gupton Initiative 

• The benefits to VCF and its member institutions include access to higher-skilled employment 
opportunities for students and graduates; access to philanthropic investors; and development 
of a unique and brandable niche in talent development pipeline. 

• The benefits to VCU include access to a pipeline of students to enter its Graduate Engineering 
Program; over time, its active engagement in an urban/rural talent pipeline partnership should 
be beneficial in securing additional financial resources. 

• The benefits to students include an affordable on-ramp to graduate degree programs and 
work-based learning in fields of high-paying jobs. 

• The benefits to the employers in this effort include access to a reliable and educated student 
population; access to a unique talent pool representative of rural Virginia; and the potential to 
assist with curriculum development as the talent program evolves. 

• The benefit to Virginia is demonstration and success of a deliberate and sustainable rural/urban 
and public/private higher education partnership that is focused on creating a STEM-based 
career pathway to a traded sector market that has demonstrated a need for skilled employees. 

• Over time and with success, this public/private career pathway will demonstrate efficient 
leverage of educational resources that leads to a replicable talent pipeline model for employers 
in areas of high demand. 

• Employers and partners in advanced manufacturing across the Commonwealth will benefit 
from this unique talent pipeline partnership. 
• Phlow Corporation has located its Active Pharmaceutical Ingredients (API) production 

facility on the campus of AMPAC Chemical Company in Petersburg, VA.  
• Civica Rx operates a sterile injection manufacturing facility on the campus of AMPAC.  Civica 

Rx is a social welfare health organization established by a variety of health systems and 
philanthropic institutions in the United States to reduce chronic generic drug shortages. 

• Merck operates with BARDA to adapt and make available a number of the company’s 
manufacturing facilities for production of COVID-19 vaccines and medicines. The company 
also has partnerships with Johnson & Johnson to support manufacturing and supply of 
Johnson & Johnson’s SARS-CoV-2/COVID-19 vaccine.  Merck has a significant presence in 
the Shenandoah Valley. 

• The Institute for Advanced Learning and Research in Danville IALR is launching a Center for 
Manufacturing Advancement (CMA) on its campus to offer a platform for leading-edge 
business success specifically targeted at manufacturing companies establishing or 
expanding their presence in Southern Virginia. The CMA will allow advanced manufacturing 
companies to collaborate and enhance processes, improve quality, integrate emerging 
technology and discover next-generation capabilities.   
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Background on Virginia College Fund  

https://thevcf.org/ 

The Virginia College Fund (VCF) was founded in 1965 as the Independent Junior Colleges of Virginia 
to support the commonwealth’s private two-year colleges as the Commonwealth of Virginia was 
ramping up its public higher education efforts, creating the Community College System in 1966. The 
VCF’s original members originated as two-year private junior colleges serving underserved 
populations, primarily in SW Virginia, and then converted to four-year institutions in the mid-70’s.  

The VCF’s mission is “to provide our member institutions the resources to ensure their students 
have access to an affordable, value-based education that prepares them for success in a global 
economy". The VCF is currently comprised of four institutions listed below:  

• Averett University (Danville, GO Virginia Region 3) prepares students to serve and lead as
catalysts for positive change. It fulfills this mission by educating students from diverse
backgrounds, cultures, and nations through liberal arts based undergraduate and graduate
programs in a personal, collegial, interdisciplinary environment.

• Bluefield College (Tazewell County, GO Virginia Region 1) is a Christ-centered learning
community developing servant leaders to transform the world.

• Eastern Mennonite University EMU (Harrisonburg, GO Virginia Region 8) prepares students
to serve and lead in a global context. Its community of learning integrates Christian faith,
academic rigor, artistic creation and reflective practice informed by the liberal arts,
interdisciplinary engagement, and cross-cultural encounter.

• Ferrum College (Franklin County, GO Virginia Region 2) is a dynamic learning community
where students enter with promise and leave with purpose.

These four institutions currently enroll 5,940 students collectively. VCF is based in Richmond (GO 
Virginia Region 4) and is governed by a board of directors who hail from throughout the 
Commonwealth. 72% of the member colleges’ students come from under-represented populations. 
VCF’s members collective enrollment demographics include: 

• 1,295 minority students, or 21.8% of their total enrollment
• 20.9% is African American, which compares to the commonwealth’s total public higher

education institutions of 16.6%
• 48% federal Pell Grant-eligible
• Over 76% in-state (receiving state funded Tuition Assistance Grants)
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Background on the VCU Medicines for All Institute 

https://medicines4all.vcu.edu/about/our-mission/ 

The Medicines for All Institute (M4ALL), based at Virginia Commonwealth University's College of 
Engineering in Richmond, Virginia, is committed to improving access to high-quality medications across 
the globe by driving down production costs. M4ALL optimizes active pharmaceutical ingredient (API) 
production and provides access to manufacturers around the world to enhance the security of 
medicine supply chains. M4ALL was founded in 2017 with funding from the Bill & Melinda Gates 
Foundation.M4ALL’s unique approach combines novel chemistry with the fundamental elements of 
process intensification. 

As a research-related institute within a university, M4ALL strives to educate and train the next 
generation of chemists and engineers by imparting the principles and foundations of innovative 
modeling that will lead to affordable, high-quality medicines. This approach allows our students to 
design processes with immediate impact on global health and to expand the workforce. 

M4ALL’s manufacturing optimization process has the potential to significantly impact the 
pharmaceutical supply chain. For the generic drug marketplace, tight margins and high barriers to entry 
deter new competitors. This is especially true for manufacturers of global health treatments, where 
margins are typically even more constrained. M4ALL strives to reduce costs, increase efficiencies, and 
provide technical innovation, giving several competitive advantages in an already challenging 
marketplace. Additionally, M4ALL’s green chemistry and reduced waste generation cuts manufacturing 
costs and helps meet the standard of government regulations. This methodology also can be applied 
to brand, or in development treatments where there may be significant opportunities to reduce costs 
and where improving accessibility is critically important. These significant economic and environmental 
benefits together can lower global health costs and expand patient access, while reducing 
manufacturing costs and waste. 

M4ALL is currently engaged in partnerships with research institutes and manufacturers in other 
countries to equip research scientists with the skills and expertise needed to build capabilities to 
produce medicines in their countries. This would lead to reduced dependence on a few manufacturers 
around the world and empower a country or region to be self-sufficient in providing high quality health 
care to its own people. 
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MBC Open Access Middle Mile Expansion Project 

Economic Development Administration (EDA) American Rescue Plan Act Economic Adjustment 
Assistance Program (ARPA EAA) 

GO Virginia Statewide Competitive Program (Region 3 & Region 4) 

December 1, 2021 

The Mid‐Atlantic Broadband Communities Corporation (MBC), a non‐profit 501(c)(4) organization, plans 
to apply under the EDA ARPA EAA NOFO and the GO Virginia Statewide Competitive Matching program 
for Construction of 67 miles of new open‐access, middle mile fiber optic broadband infrastructure to 
support critical economic development projects within GO Virginia Regions 3 & 4 and Virginia’s 4th, 5th 
and 7th Congressional Districts. 

The purpose of this project will be to build five (5) middle mile backbone segments that will provide 
critical broadband connectivity and diversity for economic development purposes in eight (8) localities 
including the Counties of Mecklenburg, Lunenburg, Prince Edward, Nottoway, Dinwiddie, Prince George, 
Greensville, and the City of Petersburg.  

The key impacts of this 67‐mile middle mile construction project are: 

 Support critical growth of a high‐tech data center operation in Mecklenburg County that will
invest $800M in capital investment and at least 50 high paying jobs in the next two (2) years.

 Support additional broadband capabilities at Fort Pickett for rapidly mobilized national security
operations in the future such as Operation Allies Refuge (temporary location of Afghan
refugees) and the current and expanding Federal and private contractor workforce personnel at
the site.

 Enable open‐access middle mile connectivity and enhance DHCD VATI grant funds for local ISP’s
(Empower, Kinex, Riverstreet Networks, RuralBand, etc.) and existing carriers (Verizon, Lumen,

Comcast, Charter) to increase their speed to market and provide route diversity for their last‐
mile broadband service to residential and business customers, thus enhancing quality of life and
equity for local communities and supporting talent recruitment efforts.

 Build diverse fiber to enhance marketability of the 1,600 acre, CSX Certified, Mid‐Atlantic
Advanced Manufacturing Center (MAMaC) Mega Site in Greensville County.

 Build new fiber to the recently established 280‐acre Heartland Innovative Technology Park in
Prince Edward County to enhance marketability of the site for data center prospects.

 Provide open access middle mile diverse fiber infrastructure to 27 other industrial park sites in
six localities (3 sites in Region 3, and 23 sites in Region 4) totaling 2,926 acres of available land
for economic development.

 Ensures redundancy in telecommunications and broadband networks to protect commerce and
public safety in all eight localities.

 Build telecommunications infrastructure that will support technology driven businesses that
provide high‐paying jobs in the existing Industrial and Business parks in the region.

The total project cost is $9,524,429 of which MBC is asking EDA for $4,762,215 (50%), GO Virginia for 
$3,809,772 (40%), and MBC will contribute $952,443 (10%). 



The project will take 24 months to complete once EDA Award is issued (GO Virginia grant will be 
contingent on EDA award). This project will build upon the Broadband Expansion Engineering & Design 
project (EDA Award Number 01‐79‐15080) MBC received in March of 2021 which is currently underway.  

Proposed MBC Builds for EDA & GO Virginia Funded Construction (blue: existing MBC fiber, green: new 
middle mile fiber builds) 

3 

2 

4

1
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MBC Middle Mile Expansion Project

Segment Route Miles TOTAL Construction A/E Fees ROW/Permits

1 South Hill Node to Kenbridge Node 18.00       2,066,453$     2,037,941$         28,512$              
2 Blackstone Node to I‐85/McKenney 18.50       2,123,367$     2,094,063$         29,304$              
3 Dinwiddie to Prince George 20.00       2,806,746$     2,290,586$         84,480$               431,680$           
4 MAMaC Lateral ‐ Greensville County 4.50     492,145$        473,137$            19,008$               ‐$

5 Farmville to Heartland Innovation Tech Park 5.70     761,152$        706,638$            54,514$              
66.70       8,249,863$     7,602,364$         103,488$            544,010$           

Administration: SPDC Support 24mo 75,000$           24 month process, forms and filing
Administration: MBC Grant Admin 160,000$        $80k/yr @ 2 years
Administration: Legal Expenses 35,000$           contract reviews
A/E Fees: Construction Admin 250,000$        3rd party construction management

Project Inspection Fees 222,400$        1 inspector, 16 months full time @ $80/hour
Overall Project Contingencies 532,166$        7% of construction

TOTAL PROJECT COST 9,524,429$    

EDA Grant Share 4,762,215$     50%

GO Virginia State Competitive Share 3,809,772$     40%

MBC Share 952,443$        10%



Economic Development Sites of Interest

GOVA 
Region Locality Site Avail Acres  Building SF 

3 Nottoway Pickett Park 418.00   
3 Lunenburg Lunenburg Commerce Center 100.00   
3 Mecklenburg Hillcrest Data Center Campus 120.00   
4 Dinwiddie Wells Tract 22.09   
4 Dinwiddie patton commerce park 28.40   
4 Dinwiddie Clovelly Site 16.42   
4 Dinwiddie Ritchie Tract 32.00   
4 Dinwiddie Ingram Books Facility 230,000   
4 Dinwiddie Simpson Rd I‐85 Interchange 7.45  
4 Dinwiddie Fenderson Property 44.46   
4 Dinwiddie Dinwiddie Simpson Rd Tract 15.00   
4 Dinwiddie Simpson Rd Rebkee Site 37.24   
4 Dinwiddie Squirrel Level Rd Site 333.00   
4 Dinwiddie RBC Site 188.00   
4 Petersburg 2782 Boydton Plank Rd 31.72   
4 Petersburg 2233 Halifax Road 110.50   
4 Petersburg Petersburg Interstate Ind Park 8.00  
4 Petersburg 3344 Johnson Rd 73.18   
4 Petersburg Crater Property 143.00   
4 Petersburg Brasfield Commons 58.42   
4 Petersburg 151 Wagner Road 63.35   
4 Prince George Holland PG Property 100.16   
4 Prince George Horne Site 48.34   
4 Prince George NS Prince George Property 222.68   
4 Prince George New Bohemia Business Park 32.80   
4 Prince George Crosspointe Centre 672.00   
4 Prince George Hollingsworth Southpoint VP‐153 130,683   
4 Prince Edward Heartland Innovative Tech Park 280.00   
4 Greensville MAMaC Mega Site 1,600.00   

27 econ dev sites 4,806.21    360,683   

Other Sites
4 Prince George Richard Bland College
4 Petersburg Central State Hospital
4 Petersburg Bon Secours Southside Health Center
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DATE:  December 9, 2021 

 

TO:    GO Virginia Region 3 Executive Committee 

 

FROM:  R. Bryan David, Program Director 

 

RE: 2022 All Hands Meeting Status Report 
 

 

 Planning for the 2022 All Hands Meeting has progressed among Region 3 staff and 

Letterpress Communications.  At present, the following are the elements for the meeting: 

 

• Tentatively, one of the Thursdays in March (2022) will be selected with The Prizery 

again serving as the venue (likelihood of winter weather reduced, post-General 

Assembly 2022 Session, and a greater opportunity to have Governor-elect Youngkin 

and Region 3’s General Assembly delegation attend and to provide sufficient time for 

event planning and promotion). 

 

• Letterpress Communications would be engaged for event support, promotion, social 

media content and distribution, and “evergreen” video content; promotion to identify 

and target emerging leaders from Region 3 to attend; scope of work, budget, and 

deliverables under development. 

 

• Subject to developing event time allotments, the program could include a 

reintroduction of the Region 3 Council and its recent work; Growth and Diversification 

Plan 2022 update; and participants from Region 3 projects which are underway (viz., 

GO TEC/Major Clarity, Bridge to Recovery, Entrepreneurship & Innovation Investment 

Strategy, Shovel Ready Business Sites, and the Controlled Environment Agriculture 

Strategy and Roadmap). 

 

• FY2021-2022 Per Capita funds made available to operate the Region 3 Council 

functions will be utilized, however, the Growth & Diversification Plan update has 

reduced the amount of these potentially available to underwrite the 2022 All Hands 

Meeting; a limited number of sponsorships may be needed to support the event. 

 

Sponsorships are part of developing the event budget, and as a point of reference, the 

amounts expended for the 2020 All Hands Meeting will be provided at the Executive 

Committee’s December 15th meeting. 

 

 The event plans will be presented to the Region 3 Council at the January 19th meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

 For the Executive Committee information.  No action is needed. 
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